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CHAPTER 187—5. F. No. 49.

An Act to amend sections 1511, 1313, 1516 and 1317 of
the Revised Laws of 18035, relating to the election of trustees
and members of the school board in commeon school districts in
the State of Minnesota, and relating to vacancies in such board
and the filling of such vaecancies and providing for the pay-
ment of salaries or compensation of trustees and members of
the school board in districts embracing or containing wmore than
ten towwnships. ’

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. That section 1311 of the Revised Laws of 1903
be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1311. Districts of ten or more townships—Trustees
—How elected—1In all common schools districts in Minnesota em-
bracing or containing ten or more townships, the trustees and
members of the school board shall be elected as follows: In all
such’' districts existing at the date of the passage of this aet, the
trustees and members of the school board shall eontinue to hold
their respective offiees, as follows: The chairman uniil August
1 following the next biennial gencral state election; the treasurer
until one year from such date, and the elerk until two years from
such date. If said terms of office or either of them so existing
at the date of the passage of this act shall expire prior to said
dates, that is, shall expire prior to August 1 following the next
biennial general state election, and one year from said date, and
two years from said date, as above stated, then and in that event
the expiration of such term shall constitute a vacancy, and such
vacancy shall be filled as provided by sections 1316 and 1317 of
said Revised Laws of 1905, as amended hereby. At the first
meeting of each newly created or organized distriet hereafter
created or organized, containing ten or more townships, the
chairman shall be elected to hold office until August 1 following
the next biennial general state eleetion, the treasurer until one
vear from said date, and the clerk until two years from said
date, At the first biennial general state election held after the
passage of this act iIn common school districts embraeing or con
taining ten or more townships and at the first biennial general
state election held after the organization of each new district
embracing or containing ten or more townships, and in each
biennial general state election thereafter, there shall be elected
two members of said board, such members being elected to fill
the offices expiring respectively August 1 after such election and
one year from Angust 1 after such election, the term of office of
one to eommence August 1 in the year following his election, and
that of the other August 1 in the second year following his elee-
tion. The office to whieh each is so elected and the time of the
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conimencement of the term of each, with the length of term,
shall be stated on the ballot. For the purpose of carrying into
effect this act, and so as to enahle the electors in each of such
distriets embracing or containing ten or more townships to elect
officers at such biennial gencral state election, the general elec-
tion laws of this state, including the primary election law, shall,
50 far as possible, be applicable hereto, and the candidates for
gaid offices shall file for nomination and be chosen and nominated
and their names placed upon the hallot, under and pursuant to
the provisions of said general cleetion law and the primary
election law in this state, and such general clection law and pri-
mary election law shall be made applicable hereto and carried
out by the officers and persons having the performance and en-
forecement thereof, except that a separate ballot box shall be
used and voters need not register. The votes shall be returned
and eanvassed and the persons elected notified in the same man-
ner as in the election of county officers.

Sec. 2. That section 1313 of the Revised Laws of 1905 be
amended so as to read as follows:

Seetion 1313. 8chool board of common school districts—
The gchool board of each common school distriet shall consist of
a chairman, a treasurer and a clerk. At the first meeting of each
school district embracing or containing less than ten townships,
the chairman shal] be elected to hold office until August 1 follow-
ing the next annual meeting; the treasurer until one year from
such date, and the clerk until two years from such date. At the
first meeting in each common school disirict embracing or eon-
taining ten or more townships, the chairman shall be elected to
hold office until August 1 following the next biennial general
state election, and the treasurer until one year from such date,
and {he clerk until two years from such date. Said frustees so
elected in distriets embracing or containing ten or more town-
ships shall be paid such salary or compensation as the electors
or legal voters of such distriet at the annual meeting thereof
shall fix or determine, and the electors or legal voters of such
district at the annual meeting thereof shall have power and are
hereby authorized, by a majority vote, to fix and determine and
authorize the payment of salaries or compensation to said trus-
tees. The vote upon the payment of such salaries or compensa-
tion ghall be by ballot.

See. 3. That section. 1316 of the Revised Laws of 1905 be
amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1316. Vacancies—A vacancy in any school board
or board of edueation elected by the people, shall be filled by the
hoard at any legal meeting thereof until such vacaney can be
filled by election at the next annual meeting, in school distriets
containing less than ten townships, and at the next general bi-
ennigl state election in school districts embracing or containing
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ten or anore townships. Such appointment shall be evidenced
by a resolution entered in the minutes. All appointments and
elections to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term.

Sec. 4. That seetion 1317 of the Revised lLaws of 1905 be
amended so as to read as follows:

Seetion 1317. Bpecial election to fill vacancy—If the board
shall fail for ten days to fill any vacancy, a special meeting
may be called for that purpose by ten days’ posted notice signed by
three qualified voters, freeholders or householders of the distriet,
setting forth the object of the meeting. Officers clected at such
meeting shall hold for the unexpired term, but no such meeting
shall be held within thirty days hefore the annual clection or
annual meeting in districts containing less than ten townships
nor within thirty days before the general biennial state election
in distriets embracing or containing ten or mere townships.

Bec. 5. All aets and parts of acts inconsistent with this aet
are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1909

CHAPTER 188—85. F. No. 238.

An Adct to amend section 1391, Revised Laws of 1905,
relating to the duties of the State Iidh School Board, and pro-
viding for State High Sechool Board examinations for private
schools and academies in this state nnder certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State high school board examinations extended to private
schools and academies.—See. 1. Section 1391, Revised Laws of
1905 is hereby amended to read as follows: The board shall es-
tablish rules, relating to examinations, reports, acceptances of
schools, and eourses of study, and other proceedings in connee-
tion with high and graded schools applying for special state aid,
and shall preseribe and enforce the maintenance of an optional
English or business ecourse, as equivalent to the preparatory col-
legiate eourse; but the school board of any distriet may substi-
- {ute any proper studies in place of any studies embraced in such
conrse, Provided, that the privileges of the state high school
board examinations shall he extended. under the supervision of
the board to the private schools and academies in this state
which make application therefor, and the courses of study and
requirements for graduation of which correspond in genersal to
that of state high schools, and which said private schools and



